drawing of €86.1 million under the Revolving Credit Facility, (v) the repayment of €505.9 million under the Existing
Revolving Credit Facility, (vi) the repurchase and/or redemption of €150.9 million of the 2016 Convertible Notes
(assuming redemption at maturity at par), (vii) the extension of a loan by the Company to the Owners under the
Sale-and-Leaseback to facilitate the Owners' pre-payment of €12.7 million outstanding under the Sale-and-
Leaseback Facility and (viii) the payment of €21.0 million in fees and expenses in connection with the Refinancing.
The information in the first column, "Actual", from the below table has been derived from the Interim Financial
Statements, except as otherwise noted. These tables should be read in conjunction with the Group's Consolidated
Financial Statements and the Interim Financial Statements and the notes thereto included or incorporated by
reference in this Prospectus and "Operating and Financial Review". See "Description of Share Capital" for
information concerning the Company's share capital.

Capitalisation

As of 30 September 2020

(unaudited)

Actual (including Seabed

Geosolutions) As adjusted
 (€millions)
Total current debt (including current portion of

non-current debt) ..... 
529.4 23.5

Guaranteed .....  0.0 0.0
Secured(1) .....  21.0 21.0
Unguaranteed / unsecured(2) .....  508.4 2.5

Total non-current debt (excluding current

portion of non-current debt) ..... 
355.8 486.9

Guaranteed .....  0.0 0.0
Secured(3) .....  118.6 395.4
Unguaranteed / unsecured(4) .....  237.2 91.5

Shareholder equity .....  507.1 740.6(5)

Share capital .....  4.6 10.3
Legal reserve(s) .....  (131.0) (131.0)
Other reserves .....  633.5 861.3

Total .....  1,392.3 1,251.0

(1) Current debt (secured) includes the current portion of long-term lease liabilities as of 30 September 2020. The Group applies the
low-value and short-term lease exemptions of IFRS 16 and excluded low-value and short-term leases from this capitalisation table.
The short-term lease expense for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to €73.8 million.

(2) Current debt (unguaranteed/unsecured), actual, includes drawings under the Existing Revolving Credit Facility in an aggregate
amount of €505.9 million. Current debt (unguaranteed/unsecured) also includes other loans and long-term borrowings of €1.0 million

[…]

Non-current debt (unsecured), as adjusted, reflects the repurchase and/or redemption of the 2016 Convertible Notes and includes
the carrying value of the 2017 Convertible Notes totalling €90.0 million and long-term borrowings of €1.5 million (loans and
borrowings) as of 30 September 2020.

(5) Shareholder equity, as adjusted, includes the proceeds of the Cornerstone Placement, the Offering and the Share Subscription
Offering net of €11.6 million in fees and expenses related to the Cornerstone Placement, the Offering and the Share Subscription
Offering resulting in an amount of €238.7 million. Shareholder equity, as adjusted, includes a negative adjustment of €5.2 million,
reflecting the difference between the cash repurchase and/or redemption of the 2016 Convertible Notes (assuming redemption at
maturity at par) and the carrying value of the 2016 Convertible Notes to be repurchased and/or redeemed. However, shareholder
equity, as adjusted, is not adjusted for the €12.7 million used to facilitate the Owners' pre-payment of amounts outstanding under
the Sale-and-Leaseback Facility as the Company will recognize a corresponding asset in the same amount.

63

Indebtedness

As of 30 September 2020

(unaudited)

Actual (including Seabed

Geosolutions) As adjusted
 (€millions)
A. Cash(6).....  329.0 175.0
B. Cash equivalents .....  0.0 0.0

C. Other current financial assets .....  0.0 0.0

D. Liquidity (A+B+C) .....  329.0 175.0

E. Current financial debt (including debt

instruments, but excluding current portion of
non-current financial debt)(7) ..... 

1.5 1.5

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt(8)

 .....   527.9  22.0

G. Current financial indebtedness (E+F) .....   529.4  23.5

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G-D) .   200.4 (151.5)

I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current

portion and debt instruments)(9) .....  118.6 118.6

J. Debt instruments(10) .....  237.2 368.3

K. Non-current trade and other payables .....  0.0 0.0

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I+J+K)

 ..... 
 355.8 486.9

M. Total financial indebtedness (H+L) .....   556.2 335.4

(6) Cash on balance sheet in an amount of €154.0 million is expected to be used as part of the Refinancing.
(7) Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding current portion of non-current financial debt) includes bank

overdrafts of €1.5 million.
(8) Includes the current portion of non-current financial debt includes the current portion of long-term lease liabilities. The Group applies

the low-value and short-term lease exemptions of IFRS 16 and excluded low-value and short-term leases from
this indebtedness table. The short-term lease expense for the nine months ended 30 September 2020 amounted to €73.8 million.